The copyright and authority for the interpretation of the products are reserved by MORNSUN           Specifications subject to change without notice.
                                                                                              D_T-1W       B/1-2012      Page 1 of 3
D_T-1W Series
1W, FIXED INPUT, ISOLATED & UNREGULATED
TWIN OUTPUT ULTRAMINIATURE SMD PACKAGE
DC-DC CONVERTER
RoHS
FEATURES SELECTION GUIDE

frequency analog circuits and IGBT power
device driven circuits, etc.
PART NUMBER SYSTEM
D050505T-1W
Product Series
Input Voltage
 The 1st Output Voltage
Package Style
Rated Power
 The 2nd Output Voltage
MORNSUN Science & Technology Co.,Ltd.
Address: No. 5, Kehui St. 1, Kehui development
center, Science Ave., Guangzhou Science City,
Luogang district, Guangzhou,P.R.China.
Tel: 86-20-28203030
The copyright and authority for the interpretation of the products are reserved by MORNSUN           Specifications subject to change without notice.
                                                                                              D_T-1W       B/1-2012      Page 2 of 3
OUTPUT SPECIFICATIONS APPLICATION NOTE
Item Test Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Unit
Output power  0.1  1 W
Line regulation For Vin change of ±1%   ±1.2
10% to 100% load(5V output)  12.8 15
10% to 100% load(9V output)  8.3 10
10% to 100% load(12V output)  6.8 10
Load regulation
10% to 100% load(15V output)  6.0 10
%
Output voltage accuracy See tolerance envelope graph
Temperature drift 100% full load   ±0.03 %/°C
Ripple & Noise* 20MHz Bandwidth  50 75 mVp-p
Switching frequency Full load, nominal input  100  KHz
*Test ripple and noise by “parallel cable” method. See detailed operation instructions at Testing of
Power Converter section, application notes.
Operating Temp.( C)o
RECOMMENDED REFLOW SOLDERING PROFILE RECOMMENDED CIRCUIT
0
50
100
150
200
250
Time (sec.)
220 Co
10 MaxSec
260 Co
90 Max
(>220 C)o
Sec
Te
m
pe
ra
tu
re
 (
C
)
o
Remark: The curve applies only to the hot air reflow soldering
TYPICAL CHARECTERISTICS
1) Requirement On Output Load
To ensure this module can operate efficiently and reliably, a minimum load is specified